payables and other financial liabilities which reflect the classification of the underlying holdings;

• Corrections to the calculation of minority ownership of certain fund investments have resulted in a restatement of net asset value
attributable to unitholders and an adjustment to de-consolidate two investment funds where the Group was incorrectly deemed to have
been the controlling entity in 2018;

• Corrections to the calculation of minority ownership have resulted in a restatement of the investment income attributable to minority
shareholders recorded in fee and commission expense, net investment expense and fee and commission income for the period ending
31 December 2018; and

• Accrued interest on certain fixed maturity securities held indirectly through certain majority-owned funds, which in 2018 was presented
within financial investments, is now presented in prepayments and accrued income (consistent with accrued interest on the Group’s
directly held fixed maturity securities).

The impact of the changes above on the following captions in the income statement for the prior period presented is shown below:
 31 December 2018

As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m

Fee and commission income 2,180 (2) 2,178
Net investment expense (10,847) (65) (10,912)
Fee and commission expense (3,393) 67 (3,326)

The impact of the changes above on the statement of financial position for the prior periods presented is shown below:
 31 December 2018   1 January 2018

As reported

 £m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

 £m
As reported

£m

Effect of
changes

£m
Restated

£m

Assets
Loans 28,785 7,399 36,184 27,857 9,370 37,227
Financial investments 297,585 22,240 319,825 311,082 20,608 331,690
Receivables 8,879 (240) 8,639 8,285 (134) 8,151
Prepayments and accrued income 2,947 202 3,149 2,860 257 3,117
Cash and cash equivalents 46,484 (30,558) 15,926 43,347 (29,970) 13,377
Other 45,798 — 45,798 49,254 — 49,254

Total assets 430,478 (957) 429,521 442,685 131 442,816
Liabilities
Net asset value attributable to unit holders 18,125 (1,787) 16,338 18,327 (151) 18,176
Payables and other financial liabilities 16,882 799 17,681 16,459 217 16,676
Other liabilities 3,043 31 3,074 2,791 65 2,856
Other 373,973 — 373,973 385,973 — 385,973

Total liabilities 412,023 (957) 411,066 423,550 131 423,681
Total equity 18,455 — 18,455 19,135 — 19,135

(b) Amendment to Group adjusted operating profit
For 2019, the Group adjusted operating profit APM has been amended and now includes amortisation and impairment of internally generated
intangible assets to provide more relevant information by better reflecting their operational nature. These assets include advisor platforms,
digital distribution channels and claims and policy administration systems which are used to support operational activities. Group adjusted
operating profit continues to exclude amortisation and impairment of intangible assets acquired in business combinations as these items